


































B4A ROOSEVELT ROAD CORRIDOR DISTRICT TABLE OF COMPLIANCE 
855 EAST ROOSEVELT ROAD, LOMBARD (PIN 06-21-100-013) 

 
SECTION TERMS REQUIRED PROPOSED NOTES 
155.417(E)(F) The IDRC shall review all 

applicable permits for new 
construction to determine 
compliance with the Chapter. 
The IDRC shall consider. . . . 

Process and standards Will comply Pre-hearing meetings in 
progress. 

155.417(G)(1) Permitted use list, (a)(xl)  Restaurant Complies 
155.417(G)(2) Conditional use list, (a)(vii)  Restaurant w ent/dance Complies 
 Conditional use list, (c)(v)  Planned development Not available 
 Conditional use list, (c)(vii)  Roof ht. 45’ (49’ ppt) Complies 
 Conditional use, 417(G)(10)(b) Outdoor display, sales Seasonal or periodic Complies 
155.417(G)(3) Minimum lot area 40,000 SF 105,372 SF Complies 
155.417(G)(4) Minimum lot width 150 feet 312 feet Complies 
155.417(G)(5)(a) Front yard 30 feet +/-89-96 feet Complies 
155.417(G)(5)(c) Interior side yard 10 feet 17’ (E); 223’ (W)  Complies 
155.417(G)(5)(d) Rear yard 30 feet +/-178 feet Complies 
155.417(G)(6) Maximum building height 40 feet 45 feet See conditional use, above 
155.417(G)(7) 10% minimum open space 10,538 SF +/-42,800 SF Complies 
155.417(G)(8) Transitional building setbacks 40 feet (rear) +/-160 feet Complies 
155.417(G)(9) Landscaping (see below)    
155.417(G)(10) Indoor operations Required  Proposed 95% of time Occasional outdoor 
155.417(G)(10) Service screening 5’ pl strip; 6’ barrier 5’ pl strip; 6’ barrier Complies 
155.417(G)(11) Signs (see sign table)   Complies 
155.417(G)(12) Parking and loading (see below) IDOT/screen loading IDOT/will screen Complies 
155.417(G)(13) Rooftop mechanicals screened in 

accord w 155.221, conceal parap 
 Mechanicals screened 

by parapet 
Complies 

155.417(G)(14) Lighting (see below) 155.602(A)(10)(d) Photometrics Complies 
155.417(G)(14)(a) Direct away from adjacent and 

downward 
Cut off shields Directed except for 

access easement area 
Complies 

155.417(G)(14)(b) Max resid height light poles 8 feet, <30’from S lot N/A Complies (25’ ht >30’) 
155.417(G)(14)(c) Style compatible with arch/LS   Complies 
155.417(G)(14)(d) Articulate building/safety   Complies 
155.502(F)(3) PD required if variation and elig Under area and width PD not proposed Not required 
155.508(A)(2) Public water and sewer Required Planned Complies 
155.602(A)(3)(e) Located in any yard Any yard Any yard Complies 
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SECTION TERMS REQUIRED PROPOSED NOTES 
155.602(A)(3)(f) Comply with 155.700  See Landscape Plan Complies 
155.602(A)(5), (C) Length of stalls 18 feet  18 feet Complies 
155.602(A)(5), (C) Length to lot line/to LS island 16 feet 16.5 feet Complies 
155.602(A)(5)(a), (C) Size of stalls (width) 9 feet 9 feet Complies 
155.602(B) Accessible parking (number) 5 5 Complies 
IL ADA502.3(1) Width of ADA access aisle 5 feet 8 feet Complies  
155.602(B) Accessible parking (dimensions) 8 feet (c); 11 feet (v) 8 feet (c) Complies 
152.602(A)(6), (C) Access aisles/street 24 feet/Safe 24 feet/Safe Complies 
152.602(A)(10)(d)(ii) Lighting 0.5FC min/2 max avg Photometrics Complies 
152.602(A)(10)(d)(iii) Directed away From lot lines Directed to easement Otherwise complies 
152.602(A)(10)(d)(iii) Lighting at lot lines 0.5 FC S/ 3 NEW Photometrics Complies 
152.602(A)(10)(d)(iv) Lighting pole height 40 feet 25 feet Complies 
155.602 table 6.3 Parking Required 112-133 116 Does not comply 
155.603(A)(2)(a) Size apron access 12x30; 60’ ap; 24’ 12x40; ap; 24’ Does not comply 
155.603(A)(6) Allocation for loading No other allocation Noon-11 pm parking Does not comply 
155.603(B) table 6-5 Loading number 0 1 Complies 
155.702(A)(2) Dir. Comm. Development Modified LS standard  Available 
155.702(B)(C) LS Plan Required  Provided Complies 
155.704(A) Scaling of plants to building Required Provided Complies 
155.704(B) Selection Non-invasive, strong Provided Complies 
155.704(C) Evergreens for screening Required  Provided Complies 
155.704(D) Shade trees Required at 2.5” cal Provided  Complies 
155.704(E) Soften building walls  Suggested Provided in part Complies 
155.704(G) Detention/retention LS required Provided Complies 
155.704(H) Permanent means of watering Required Irrigation planned Complies 
155.704(I) Energy conservation Placements noted Planned in part No requirement 
155.704(J) Preservation of plant material Suggested Provided west acre Complies 
155.704(K) Berming Sugg when practical Not practical Complies 
155.705(B) Fine grade ROW Required Planned  Complies 
155.705(C) Parkway trees 6 required 6 provided Complies 
155.706(B)(1) Interior LS volume 5% minimum 6.2% provided Complies 
155.706(B)(2)(a) Disbursement of LS in lot Required Provided Complies 
155.706(B)(2)(b) Minimum island size 120 SF, 7’ back2back 120 SF, 7’ back2back Complies 
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SECTION TERMS REQUIRED PROPOSED NOTES 
155.706(B)(2)(c)(i) Ornamentals as sole means Prohibited Not proposed Complies 
155.706(B)(2)(c)(ii) Shade tree ratio 1 per 120 SF LS area 13 of 17* Complies 
155.706(B)(2)(c)(iii) Ground cover ratio 50% of LS area 100% of LS area** Complies 
155.706(C)(1) Perimeter parking lot LS width 5 feet 5-10++ feet Complies 
155.706(C)(2)(b)(i) Front 4’ ht shrub or evergreen 157 feet (50%) 160 feet Complies 
155.706(C)(2)(b)(ii) Ground cover ratio front (sod pl) 100% 100% Complies 
155.706(C)(3)(a) Side 4’ ht shrub or evergreen 167 feet 50%, 7-9 grp 170 feet, 7-9 grp Complies 
155.706(C)(3)(b) Ground cover ratio side (sod pl) 100% 100% Complies 
155.707(A)(5)(a) Transition yard LS 30 feet 155.711 35’ 7” Complies 
155.707(B)(4)(a) Fence screen for service areas 6’ (5’ LS in/25’ out) 6’ (5’ LS in/25’ out) Complies 
155.707(B)(4)(b) Shade trees every 25 feet 13 shade trees 13 shade clustered Complies 
155.707(B)(4)(c) Shrubs at 3’ grow to 6’+ 235 feet (75%) 235 feet Complies 
155.707(B)(4)(d) Unplanted as lawn 100% 100% Planted as lawn and with 

wetland seed 
155.708(A) 10’ wide foundation LS All sides 5’ north and west only CDD authorization req’d 
155.709(B) Width 5’ NEW, 30’ S 5’ NEW, 35’ 7” S Complies 
155.709(B)(1) Shade trees every 75 feet 9 shade 5 east, 4 SE clustered Complies 
155.709(B)(3) Ground cover ratio 100% 100% Complies 
155.710 Waste enclosure screen All sides. 6’-8’ All sides. 6’-8’ Complies 
155.711 Innovation Encourage/Reward Preservation of E acre Complies 

 
 

*Six (6) ornamental trees proposed in lieu of shade trees due to light pole conflicts. 

**Additional understory landscaping provided in parking lot islands to compensate for discrepancy in required shade tree count. 
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RESTAURANT PARKING ANALYSIS

Banquet Area on second floor is not an independent business.  
Considered all as a restaurant use.

FLOOR TOT AREA DINING AREA SEATS NOTES
Cellar 0 0 0 Storage and mechanicals only
FIRST 3405.4 1,900 120
SECOND 3679.4 2,115 156-160 Range is 12-tops to 4-tops, 53 spaces, plus 10 employees
THIRD IN 2749.4 1,600 54 Indoor restaurant use would require 68 spaces for all but 2nd Floor use
THIRD OUT 770.0 770 14
GFA (PKG) 10604.1 6385 348
EXCLUSIONS: cellar, stairs, elevators, hall storage, 1st floor loading aisle. (Note, more exclusions available upon kitchen design.
Entire Building Area: 17783.5 Additional Storage: 1,250

PER 1000 ALL INSIDE DINING ONLY
For 7000 SF 16 169.7 157.3 102.2
Multiplier 25.0 265.2 246.0 159.7
18.5 per 1000 18.5 196.2 181.9 118.1
ITE WKD AVG 10.52 111.6 103.5 67.2
ITE FRI AVG 14.84 157.4 145.9 94.8
ITE SAT AVG 17 180.3 167.2 108.5

PER SEAT* NOTE INSIDE DINING ONLY
ITE WKD SEA 0.52 2 studies 173.7 181.0
ITE FRI SEA 0.47 7 studies 157.0 163.6
ITE SAT SEA 0.46 4 studies 153.6 160.1
*ITE studies by seat are too limited in number to be reliable.



COMPARISONS BY SPACES AND GROSS, NO DEDUCTIONS

USE AREA SPACES Per 1000 BAR?
USMANIA 13065.125 116 8.9 Not shared NO
VICEROY 10946 130 11.9 Not shared NO
GREEK ISLANDS 11851 114 9.6 Shared, <200' YES
TANDOORI 11168 100 9.0 Shared <200' NO
COSTA'S* 9,274 76 8.2 Not shared YES
GULLIVERS 8,700 77 8.9 Not shared YES large
J ALEXANDERS 7,600 109 14.3 Shared <200' YES large
DEVON 8,321 103 12.4 Shared <200' YES
LOU MAL'S 7,530 84 11.2 Shared YES
REDSTONE 10,087 160 15.9 "Shared", GFA 

excl patio
YES large

UNCLE JULIOS 9,960 174 17.5 "Shared" YES large
PF/WEB/YHSE 28,900 459 15.9 "Shared" YES large
BENIHANA 11,200 117 10.4 Not shared YES
MILLERS ALE 8,800 139 15.8 "Shared" 

Carlisle 
banquets

YES

BRICK HOUSE 12,600 154 12.2 "Shared" YES large
FOGO DE CHAO 9,600 107 11.1 Shared, <225 YES
GIBSON'S 20000 126 6.3 "Shared", GFA 

excl patio
YES large

KI'S STEAKH 8000 141 17.6 Not shared, 
excl. patio**

YES large

GIORDANOS 7300 75 10.3 Not shared YES, large
201837 2370 11.7 Excl. Usmania Prime

Fast casual/casual is more intense during the week, less intense weekends.
*Closed, owner choice.
**Ki's relies on a single zoning lot well to the east for most of its parking which often goes unused.



COMPARISON OF PARKING REGULATIONS AND EFFECT
MUNICIPALITY PER 1000 SEATS EMPLOYEE BAR GFA DEFINITION PROJECT
Addison 33 N/A N/A N/A Dining + Kitchen 295
Arlington Heights 22 N/A N/A N/A Seating area only 184
Bensenville 10 N/A N/A 1:100 SF Gross, no exclusions 131
Bloomingdale 13 N/A N/A 1 per 30% Gross, limited exclusions 167

Burr Ridge 10 N/A 1:1 emp N/A Dining + Kitchen 122
Carol Stream 16 N/A N/A N/A Dining + Kitchen 130
Downers Grove 10 1:4 seats N/A N/A Gross, limited exclusions 131

DuPage County 15 N/A N/A N/A Gross, limited exclusions 208

Elmhurst 10 N/A N/A N/A Gross, limited exclusions 122

Glen Ellyn N/A 1:3 seats N/A N/A Dining + Kitchen 116
Glendale Heights 10 N/A N/A N/A All no basement 139
Hinsdale 5 1:3 seats 1:2 emp N/A Dining + Kitchen 126
Lisle 10 1:3 seats 1:3 emp N/A Seating 123
Lombard <7000 16 N/A N/A N/A Gross, limited exclusions 158

Lombard >7000 Min 18.5 N/A N/A N/A Gross, limited exclusions 181

Lombard Project 26.7 N/A N/A N/A Gross, limited exclusions 246

Naperville 10 N/A N/A N/A All no basement 139
Oak Brook 10 N/A N/A N/A All no basement midwall 128

Oak Park 4 N/A N/A N/A Gross, no exclusions 37
Oakbrook Terrace 12 N/A N/A N/A Gross, limited exclusions 161
Orland Park 10 N/A N/A N/A Gross, no exclusions 180
Schaumburg 16 N/A N/A N/A Dining + Most Kitchen 90
Skokie 10 N/A N/A N/A Gross, many exclusions 110
St. Charles 10 N/A N/A N/A Gross, limited exclusions 180
Villa Park N/A 3:1 seats N/A N/A All no basement 127
West Chicago 10 N/A N/A N/A All no basement 138
Westmont 10 4:1 seats 2:3 emp N/A Gross, many exclusions 106
Wheaton 15 N/A N/A N/A Gross, excludes most, note that 

it is also TBD by code Council 
approval

131

Woodridge 12 N/A N/A N/A Dining + Kitchen 98



B4A ROOSEVELT ROAD CORRIDOR DISTRICT SIGN COMPLIANCE
855 EAST ROOSEVELT ROAD, LOMBARD (PIN 06-21-100-013)
See Code, Chapter 153 (Not Zoning Ordinance)

SECTION REGULATION REQUIRED PROVIDED NOTES
153.211(B) Awning height (signed) 7 feet clearance Complies, option to use "U" in design

153.211(C) Awning setback to curb 2 feet Will comply
153.211(E) Letter height limit 10 inches Will comply
153.216(B) FS sign barrier if with in 3' of… 6" curbing required Need 3' to edge of support and 12' 

clear
153.216(B) FS sign clearance 12 feet or more Complies, not suspended
153.216(C) Landscaping Required at FS sign Provided Complies
153.241(A) Valet sign in valet loading zone 16 SF. 2 allowed None proposed
153.242(B) Max wall sign proj/min height 12 inches/8 feet Complies
153.242(D) Wall sign placement Front or side Front and side Complies
153.242(E) Wall sign w awning, projecting or 

canopy sign
Prohibited Not proposed Complies

153.505(B)(6)(b) FS sign area max 100 SF 80 SF Complies, measured on one face
153.505(B)(6)(c) Setback 5 feet 5 feet Complies
153.505(B)(6)(d) Max Height 20 feet 17 feet Complies
153.505(B)(6)(e) Max Number 1 1 Complies
153.505(B)(6)(f) Distance between FS signs 100 feet 300-350 feet Complies
153.505(B)(19)(a)(i) Max total wall sign area (all) 100 SF <70 SF Complies
153.505(B)(19)(a)(i) Wall sign location front side Area each side 31.05 Complies
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Applicant: IDNR Project Number:

Address:
Contact: MARK W DANIEL

2608 WEST PETERSON
SUITE 201
CHICAGO, IL 60659

Date:
 

Project:
Address:

USMANIA PRIME
849 E. ROOSEVELT ROAD, LOMBARD

Description:  CONSTRUCTION OF A RESTAURANT AND ACCESSORY PARKING AND LOADING, 
DETENTION.

11/18/2021
2207130SAFA PROPERTY LLC

Natural Resource Review Results
Consultation for Endangered Species Protection and Natural Areas Preservation (Part 1075)

The Illinois Natural Heritage Database contains no record of State-listed threatened or endangered species, 
Illinois Natural Area Inventory sites, dedicated Illinois Nature Preserves, or registered Land and Water 
Reserves in the vicinity of the project location.   

Consultation is terminated.  This consultation is valid for two years unless new information becomes 
available that was not previously considered; the proposed action is modified; or additional species, essential 
habitat, or Natural Areas are identified in the vicinity. If the project has not been implemented within two years 
of the date of this letter, or any of the above listed conditions develop, a new consultation is necessary.  
Termination does not imply IDNR's authorization or endorsement.

Location
The applicant is responsible for the 
accuracy of the location submitted 
for the project.

County: DuPage

Township, Range, Section:
39N, 11E, 21

Government Jurisdiction
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
WILLIAM J HENIFF, AICP
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
255 EAST WILSON AVENUE
LOMBARD, Illinois 60148 

IL Department of Natural Resources 
Contact
Kyle Burkwald
217-785-5500
Division of Ecosystems & Environment

Disclaimer

The Illinois Natural Heritage Database cannot provide a conclusive statement on the presence, absence, or 
condition of natural resources in Illinois. This review reflects the information existing in the Database at the time 
of this inquiry, and should not be regarded as a final statement on the site being considered, nor should it be a 
substitute for detailed site surveys or field surveys required for environmental assessments. If additional 
protected resources are encountered during the project’s implementation, compliance with applicable statutes 
and regulations is required.
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Terms of Use

By using this website, you acknowledge that you have read and agree to these terms. These terms may be 
revised by IDNR as necessary. If you continue to use the EcoCAT application after we post changes to these 
terms, it will mean that you accept such changes. If at any time you do not accept the Terms of Use, you may not 
continue to use the website.

1. The IDNR EcoCAT website was developed so that units of local government, state agencies and the public 
could request information or begin natural resource consultations on-line for the Illinois Endangered Species 
Protection Act, Illinois Natural Areas Preservation Act, and Illinois Interagency Wetland Policy Act. EcoCAT uses 
databases, Geographic Information System mapping, and a set of programmed decision rules to determine if 
proposed actions are in the vicinity of protected natural resources. By indicating your agreement to the Terms of 
Use for this application, you warrant that you will not use this web site for any other purpose.

2. Unauthorized attempts to upload, download, or change information on this website are strictly prohibited and 
may be punishable under the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act of 1986 and/or the National Information 
Infrastructure Protection Act.

3. IDNR reserves the right to enhance, modify, alter, or suspend the website at any time without notice, or to 
terminate or restrict access.

Security

EcoCAT operates on a state of Illinois computer system. We may use software to monitor traffic and to identify 
unauthorized attempts to upload, download, or change information, to cause harm or otherwise to damage this 
site. Unauthorized attempts to upload, download, or change information on this server is strictly prohibited by law. 

Unauthorized use, tampering with or modification of this system, including supporting hardware or software, may 
subject the violator to criminal and civil penalties. In the event of unauthorized intrusion, all relevant information 
regarding possible violation of law may be provided to law enforcement officials.

Privacy

EcoCAT generates a public record subject to disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act. Otherwise, IDNR 
uses the information submitted to EcoCAT solely for internal tracking purposes.
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EcoCAT Receipt Project Code 2207130

APPLICANT DATE

11/18/2021

DESCRIPTION CONVENIENCE FEEFEE TOTAL PAID

EcoCAT Consultation $ 125.00 $ 2.81

TOTAL PAID

Illinois Department of Natural Resources
One Natural Resources Way
Springfield, IL 62702
217-785-5500
dnr.ecocat@illinois.gov

127.81

127.81

SAFA PROPERTY LLC
MARK W DANIEL
2608 WEST PETERSON
SUITE 201
CHICAGO, IL 60659

$

$
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 Land Use Opinion Report (LUO) Application 

 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 
 

LUO #_______________ Natural Resource Review Letter ___________ __  ____                  
Date Due ____________ Fee Due $____________ Refund Due ____________ Check #_____________ 
The opinion will be issued on a nondiscriminatory basis without regard to race, color, religion, sex, age, marital status, handicap, or national origin. 

                                                                                                          Effective July 1, 2020 

Petitioner: ___________________________________      Owner: _____________________________________ 
Contact person: _______________________________      Address: ____________________________________ 
Address: _____________________________________      City, State, Zip: _______________________________ 
City, State, Zip: ________________________________      Phone Number: ______________________________ 
Phone Number: _______________________________      Email:_______________________________________ 
Email: _______________________________________  
Please select: How would you like to receive a copy of the LUO Report?     Email   Mail 

Site Location            Type of Request 
Address: _____________________________________             Change in Zoning from __________ to_________  
City, State, Zip: ________________________________               Subdivision or Planned Unit Development (PUD) 
Township(s) ____ N Range(s)____ E Section(s) _______              Variance (Please describe fully on a separate sheet) 
Parcel Index Number(s): _________________________              Special Use Permit (Please describe on separate sheet) 

Site Information  
Permitting Unit of Government: __________________________________ Hearing Date:_____________________ 
Project Name: ________________________________Total Acres: __________ Aera of Disturbance: ___________ 
Current Use of Site: _________________________________Proposed Use: _______________________________ 

Proposed Improvements (Check all that apply) 
Dwellings with Basements          Parking Lots          Commercial Buildings Common Open Space 
Dwellings without Basements         Roads and Streets          Utility Structures                Other______________ 

Stormwater Treatment 
Drainage Ditches or Swales         Dry Detention Basins  No Detention Facilities Proposed 
Storm Sewers          Wet Detention Basins  Other_________________________________ 

Water Supply                    Wastewater Treatment 
Individual Wells          Septic System   Other_________________________________ 

 Community Water          Sewers 

Required: Include One Copy of Each of the Following (Processing will not begin until all items are received) 
MAIL TO: 2315 DEAN ST. SUITE 100, ST. CHARLES, IL 60175 

Application (completed and signed) 
Fee (according to fee schedule on back) 
Make Checks payable to Kane-DuPage Soil and Water Conservation District 
Plat of Survey showing legal description, legal measurments 
Site Plan/Drawings showing lots, storm water detention areas, open areas, streets etc. 
Project Narrative with additional details on the proposed use, including total area of ground disturbance 
Location Map (if not on maps above) include distances from major roadways or tax parcel numbers  

If Available- Not Required: 
Any applicable surveys including wetland deliniation, detailed soil survey, topographic survey etc.  

I (we) understand the filing of this application allows the authorized representative of the Kane-DuPage Soil 
and Water Conservation District to visit and conduct an evaluation of the site. 

Petitioner or Authorized Agent___________________________________          Date________________________

 



       Land Use Opinion Report (LUO) Fees 

FEE AMOUNTS FOR TOTAL ACRES OF PARCEL*: Effective July 1, 2020 
¼ acre or less= $100  

¼ acre-5 acres or fraction thereof= $475.00 
6 acres or fraction thereof = $500.00 

ADD $20 for each additional acre or fraction thereof OVER 6 
 
 

***Please contact KDSWCD for non-contiguous parcels. *** 
MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO: Kane DuPage Soil and Water Conservation District 

 
Acres Fee Acres Fee Acres Fee Acres Fee Acres Fee Acres Fee Acres Fee Acres Fee Acres Fee Acres Fee 

1 475 21 800 41 1200 61 1600 81 2000 101 2400 121 2800 141 3200 161 3600 181 4000 

2 475 22 820 42 1220 62 1620 82 2020 102 2420 122 2820 142 3220 162 3620 182 4020 

3 475 23 840 43 1240 63 1640 83 2040 103 2440 123 2840 143 3240 163 3640 183 4040 

4 475 24 860 44 1260 64 1660 84 2060 104 2460 124 2860 144 3260 164 3660 184 4060 

5 475 25 880 45 1280 65 1680 85 2080 105 2480 125 2880 145 3280 165 3680 185 4080 

6 500 26 900 46 1300 66 1700 86 2100 106 2500 126 2900 146 3300 166 3700 186 4100 

7 520 27 920 47 1320 67 1720 87 2120 107 2520 127 2920 147 3320 167 3720 187 4120 

8 540 28 940 48 1340 68 1740 88 2140 108 2540 128 2940 148 3340 168 3740 188 4140 

9 560 29 960 49 1360 69 1760 89 2160 109 2560 129 2960 149 3360 169 3760 189 4160 

10 580 30 980 50 1380 70 1780 90 2180 110 2580 130 2980 150 3380 170 3780 190 4180 

11 600 31 1000 51 1400 71 1800 91 2200 111 2600 131 3000 151 3400 171 3800 191 4200 

12 620 32 1020 52 1420 72 1820 92 2220 112 2620 132 3020 152 3420 172 3820 192 4220 

13 640 33 1040 53 1440 73 1840 93 2240 113 2640 133 3040 153 3440 173 3840 193 4240 

14 660 34 1060 54 1460 74 1860 94 2260 114 2660 134 3060 154 3460 174 3860 194 4260 

15 680 35 1080 55 1480 75 1880 95 2280 115 2680 135 3080 155 3480 175 3880 195 4280 

16 700 36 1100 56 1500 76 1900 96 2300 116 2700 136 3100 156 3500 176 3900 196 4300 

17 720 37 1120 57 1520 77 1920 97 2320 117 2720 137 3120 157 3520 177 3920 197 4320 

18 740 38 1140 58 1540 78 1940 98 2340 118 2740 138 3140 158 3540 178 3940 198 4340 

19 760 39 1160 59 1560 79 1960 99 2360 119 2760 139 3160 159 3560 179 3960 199 4360 

20 780 40 1180 60 1580 80 1980 100 2380 120 2780 140 3180 160 3580 180 3980 200 4380 

For the convenience of those who must comply with the provisions of the Illinois Soil and Water Conservation 
District Act, Section 22.02a (Illinois Complied Statues, Chapter 70, Paragraph 405, Section 22.02a), enacted 
December 3, 1971, effective July 1, 1972, we quote this section: 

all-natural resource information available to the 
appropriate county agency or municipality in the promulgation of zoning ordinances or variances. Any 
person who petitions any municipality or county agency in the district for variation, amendment, or other 

agricultural lands therein shall furnish a copy of such petition or proposal to the Soil and Water 
Conservation District. The Soil and Water Conservation District shall be given not more than 30 days from 
the time of receipt of the petition or proposal to issue its written opinion concerning the petition or 

 
 

*Fees may be adjusted based on size of disturbance and adjacent natural resources which may be impacted. 
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